
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Stacey Gilmour 

Scrutiny Officer 
Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 7.30 pm  Direct: 020-8379-4187 
Room 6, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, 
EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4187 
 E-mail: Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah, Nneka Keazor, 
Joanne Laban and Edward Smith 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
 
Support Officer – Claire Johnson (Interim Governance & Scrutiny  Manager) 
Stacey Gilmour (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA  

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. CALL-IN: REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2016/2017  (Pages 1 - 34) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Finance, Resources & Customer 

Services outlining a Call-In received for consideration by Overview & Scrutiny 
on the following reason: (Report No: 93). 
 
Cabinet Decision (6 September 2016): Revenue Monitoring Report 
2016/2017 
 
Decision included on Publication of Decision List No: 25/16-17 Key Decision 
4365 (List Ref: 2/25/16-17) issued on 8 September 2016. 
 
It is proposed that consideration of the Call-In be structured as follows: 

 Brief outline of reasons for the Call-In by representative(s) of the 

Public Document Pack



Members who have called in the decision. 

 Response to the reasons provided for the Call-In by the Cabinet 

Member responsible for taking the decision. 

 Debate by Overview & Scrutiny Committee and agreement on action 

to be taken. 

 
4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 35 - 

44) 
 
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016. 

 
6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Provisional Call-Ins 

 
Wednesday 26 October 2016 
 
Please note, the next business meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on 
 
Tuesday 11 October 2016 
Thursday 10 November 2016 
 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Please note there is not a Part 2 agenda).  
 

 
 

 



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 REPORT NO. 93           
  

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee,  
4 October 2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
Director of Finance, Resources 
and Customer Services 
 
Contact officers and telephone 
numbers: 
Asmat Hussain, Assistant Director Legal and Governance 
Tel: 020 8379 6438 
Email: asmat.hussain@enfield.gov.uk 
Claire Johnson, Scrutiny and Member Services Manager  
Tel: 020 8379 4239 
E mail: claire.johnson@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
1.1 This report details a call-in submitted in relation to the following decision: 

Cabinet Decision (6 September 2016): Revenue Monitoring Report 
2016/2017 
 

1.2 Details of this decision were included on Publication of Decision List No. 
25/16-17 (Ref. 2/25/16-17 – issued on 8 September 2016).  

  

1.3 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee is asked to consider the decision that has been called-in for 
review. 

 

1.4 
 
 

The members who have called-in this decision do not believe it fal
[...]
tified relating to the called-in 
decision have been detailed in the Cabinet decision Report. 

Page 3



 
12. PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS  
 

The public health implications identified relating to the called-in 
decision have been detailed in the Cabinet decision Report. 
 

Background Papers 
None 

Page 4



 

   

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
Call-In: Cabinet Decision: Revenue Monitoring 
Report 2016/2017 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17 REPORT NO: 62 
 
 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE: 
Cabinet 
6th September 2016 
 
 
Report Of: 
Director of Finance, Resources and Customer Services  
    
Contact: 
Isabel Brittain: 0208 379 4744 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The Council’s revenue expenditure against budget is monitored by regular 

monitoring reports to the Corporate Management Board and Cabinet. These 
reports provide a snapshot of the revenue position for each Department and for 
the Council as a whole, and provide details of any projected additional budget 
pressures and risks, or any significant underspends. 

 
3.2 The Revenue Monitoring Report is a result of the monthly monitoring process 

carried out by Departments, which is based on the following principles to ensure 
accuracy, transparency and consistency: 

 AGENDA PART 1        ITEM 7 
 Subject:  Revenue Monitoring Report 

2016/17: July 2016 
 Wards:  All 
 

 1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position based on 
information to the end of July 2016. The report forecasts an outturn position of 
a £7.9m overspend for 2016/17.  The report also seeks Cabinet approval to 
apply for the Government’s multi-year settlement offer which guarantees a 
minimum level of funding over a four year period to provide greater certainty in 
financial planning. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
2.1 Notes the £7.9m overspend revenue outturn projection.  

 
2.2 Agrees that departments reporting pressures should formulate and implement 

action plans to ensure that all possible actions are undertaken to remain within 
budget in 2016/17. 

 
2.3 Agrees to an application being made to the Government to accept the multi-

year settlement offer.  Application for the multi-year settlement requires the 
Council to publish an efficiency plan on its website.  Responsibility for 
preparing and publishing the efficiency plan should be devolved to the Director 
of Finance, Resources & Customer Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance & Efficiency.  Further information on the application 
process, as well as the information expected in an efficiency plan is provided in 
Appendix D. 

Page 7



 
 

• Risk assessments, to enable greater emphasis to be placed on high-risk 
budgets throughout the year. 

• Comparisons between expenditure to date, current budgets and budget 
profiles. 

• Expenditure is predicted to the year-end, taking account of seasonal 
fluctuations and other determinants of demand. 

• The ‘Key Drivers’ that affect, particularly, the high-risk budgets are monitored 
and reported to Department Management Teams. 

• Action plans to deal with any areas that are predicting or experiencing 
problems staying within agreed budgets are produced. 

3.3 This report provides information on the main budget variances and their causes 
that are affecting the Council across all departments. Although a full budget 
monitor is carried out each month, the variations in this report are deliberately 
limited to +/- variances of £50,000 or over in order to provide a greater strategic 
focus. 

3.4 A summary overview of financial performance is outlined below in Table 1.  The 
intention of this is to provide the key highlight messages in a “dashboard” style 
summary.  It is designed to capture the key messages across the Council’s 
main financial areas, namely: 

1. Income and expenditure; 
2. Bal
[...]
t 

Approved 
Changes 

Approved 
Budget 

Projected 
Outturn 

July 
Variation 

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 
Chief Executive 4,307 (42) 4,265 4,265 0 
Regeneration & Environment 24,956 1,187 26,143 25,720 (423) 
Finance, Resources & 
Customer Services 53,449 (6,432) 47,017 49,198 2,181 
Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Care  78,003 (1,590) 76,413 80,757 4,344 
Children’s Services 44,935 250 45,185 46,983 1,798 
Enfield 2017  (14,650) 7,008 (7,642) (7,642) 0 
Total Department Budgets 191,000 381 191,381 199,281 7,900 
Contribution from reserves 0 0 0 0 0 
Collection Fund (1,319) 0 (1,319) (1,319) 0 
Corporate Items 46,791 (381) 46,410 46,410 0 
Government Funding (128,557) 0 (128,557) (128,557) 0 
Council Tax Requirement 107,915 0 107,915 115,815 7,900 

 
4.2 The comparison to the position at this stage last year shows a marked 

increase overall mainly due to the increase in the FRCS & HHASC 
departmental variances. The 2015/16 outturn was eventually contained 
within budget although it should be noted that General Fund Earmarked 
Reserves reduced by £19.8m. 

 
5. DEPARTMENTAL MONITORING INFORMATION – BUDGET 

PRESSURES & PROJECTED SAVINGS 
 

5.1 Chief Executive’s Department (Appendix A1) 
 

The department is currently projecting an overall level spend position; 
explanations for variances over £50k are detailed in Appendix A1. 

 
5.2 Regeneration & Environment (Appendix A2) 

 
The department is currently projecting a favourable variance of £0.423m; 
explanations for variances over £50k are detailed in Appendix A2. 

     
5.3 Finance, Resources & Customer Services (Appendix A3) 

        
Finance Resources and Customer Services are currently projecting an 
overspend position of £2.1m; explanations for variances over £50k are detailed 
in Appendix A3. 

 
5.4 Health, Housing & Adult Social Care (Appendix A4) 

 
The department is currently forecasting a projected budget overspend of £4.3m; 

Page 9



 
 

explanations for variances over £50k are detailed
[...]
s commenced which will prevent future overspends beyond this financial
year.

97

Regeneration - Rental income derived from ‘meanwhile uses’ created on
regeneration schemes.

(103)

Other variances under £50k not reported (232)
Regeneration and Environment Total (423)

Page 14



Appendix A3

Finance, Resources & Customer Services
Budget 

Variation July 
2016 (£'000)

Information & Communications Technology (ICT) - Overspend is due
to continued revenue pressure as ICT picks up all revenue costs for new
projects with no new revenue budget identified, i.e. Enfield 2017 Platform.
A review of the capital programme will be undertaken to see whether any
re-profiling could take place to pick up any of the revenue pressures.

850

Unfunded MFD costs 250
Legal & Corporate Governance Services - Overspend within this 
service area is due to staffing cost overspends in Legal and Corporate 
Governance (£229k)

229

Property Services
Variance due to shortfall in income and loss of income from vacant 
properties.

852

Other Items
Use of reserves and other control measures
Finance, Resources & Customer Services Total 2,181

Page 15



Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Appendix A4

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care

Forecast Budget 
Variation
July 2016

(£'000)
Adult Social Care
Key assumptions within the forecast are based on projected activity and year to
year trends. In future years there are increased budget pressures due to
demographic pressures, provider cost pressures and a growing demand for
social care services.
Strategy & Resources - There is a minimum of £110k of transport pressures.
This is dependent on all the savings being achieved. 110
Mental Health - The service is currently projecting an overspend for the year on
care packages.  409
Learning Disabilities - The service continues to project an overspend position
as a result of managing demand led services. Not included in the monitor are
additional risks of £600k for Ordinary Residence. 2,103
Older People and 
[...]
70

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Total 4,344

Page 16



HHASC Overall Summary Position Appendix A4

The HHASC Department is currently forecasting a projected budget overspend 
of £4.34m, which is made up of £2.36m in Adult Social Care, £0.11m in 
Strategy & Resources, £1.3m in Housing related support and £0.57m in 
Temporary Accommodation. The table below shows the ASC pressures and 
savings.
The July monitor contains a level of uncertainty on risks and pressures which 
will be crystallised in future months. The main forecast pressures are in 
Learning Disabilities £2.1m, Older People and Physical Disabilities £2.65m, 
Mental Health £409k and Independence & Wellbeing Services £200k.  £3.0m of 
planned control measures reduce the overspend position being reported on 
Adult Social Care.  These figures include the allocation of 2016/17 Better Care 
Fund monies and the Adult Social Services Precept.  The Department delivered 
savings of £6.7m last year and contained in year pressures using £3m of one-
off resources. Further budget control actions are being taken, along with 
exploring opportunities to maximise BCF allocations which should reduce the 
projection in the August Monitor.

ASC Pressures and Savings £m
Savings for 16/17 (Excludes Housing Related Support savings of £2.6m) 7.70
Demographic Pressures 2.60
DoLS-Pressure 0.80
National Living Wage 1.30
Contract Inflation 0.76
Pressures contained in 15/16 for which one off reserve was used 3.00
Total Pressures into 16/17 16.16
ASC -Precept -2.10
Total Pressures 16/17 14.06

Page 17



Appendix A5
Children's Services Budget 

Variation July 
2016 (£'000)

Catering  The over achievement of income has increased. This is mainly 
due to the primary and secondary schools projecting  a higher update of 
school meals coupled with a food rebate from suppliers.

(198)

SEN Transport is currently anticipating the same level of expenditure as 
last year. This will mean that the service will be overspent by £2.02m this
[...]
ars.  This service is reporting an underspend due to placements for 2 year olds and 
3&4 year olds being less than anticipated. This is partly as result of a cut in promoting the 2 
year old placements. 

(1,869)

Reduction in DSG Early Years Block. Actual 16/17 allocation reflecting numbers as at Jan 
2016 census lower than estimated. Offset by lower placement costs reported above

1,911

Special Education Needs
Mainstream Tuition.  At this early stage of the cycle, demand has been based on last year's 
figures. This is forecast to  underspend by £252k

(252)

Independent Day  It is anticipated that there will be an increase in the number of children 
over and above the budgeted amount. This will result in an overspend of £566k

283

Independent Residential.  It is anticipated that there will be an increase in the number of 
children requiring this service in excess of the budget. This is expected to show an 
overspend of £593k

593

School Revenue Budget The summer term SEN count has shown an increase in the 
number of Education, Health & Care Plans (EHCP). Consequently, this has resulted in an 
increase in the spend on the Primary & Secondary revenue budgets to meet this demand.

300

High Needs Contingency  Contingency for high needs pressures not yet utilised but is 
expected to be fully used during the financial year (see School Budget Risks below)

(850)

Budgets with no/ minor variances (87)

Total Variation – Schools Budget 29

Schools Budget Risks  There are additional pressure areas in the Schools Budget, particularly in relation to 
SEN which are expected to result in additional costs later in the financial year. These include the expansion of 
Waverley School to create additional early years provision which is estimated to cost £300k in 16/17 and the 
ongoing increase in the cost of funding additional Education, Health and Care Plans for pupils in mainstream 
schools. The high needs contingency funding available had already been utilised so any addition
[...]
Plan is based on a number of key principles and 
assumptions.  These are: 
 
• That savings identified will be implemented to allow benefit realisation as soon 

as practicable. 
 
• The Medium Term Financial Plan assumes a 1.99% (1.98% in 2016/17) increase 

in Council Tax and a Social Care precept of 2.0% for each year over the period 
of the Plan. 

 
• That the demographic pressures the Borough faces are regularly reviewed and 

updated throughout the lifetime of the plan. 
 
• That all risks related to both the delivery of the proposals in the plan and any 

future uncertainties are reviewed on a regular basis. 
 

Page 24



• Minimum balances of around £14m are maintained in accordance with the latest 
Finance Resilience Review carried out by external auditors. 

 
Financial Planning & Budget Setting Process 
 
Enfield Council has a consistent financial planning and budget setting process, which 
is being used again this year. During the course of this budget round, decisions will 
continue to be made in accordance with the following principles: 

 
• Continuously review the Council’s existing and planned Capital Programme, to 

minimise the capital investment that is reliant upon increased borrowing funded 
by the council tax. 

• Utilise business and commercial practices where possible to increase investment 
without recourse to public funding. 

• To invest where affordable so as to: 

• Grow the borough by developing Meridian Water to increase council tax 
revenues and boost local business and economy. 

• Invest to Save. 

• Review service savings proposed by Directors and Cabinet members, in order to 
find savings to balance the 2017/18 budget and MTFP. 

• Complete the Enfield 2017 Transformation Programme for the Council that will 
deliver a much more automated, digitally supported experience for both internal 
and external customers of the Council, and devise the next phase of the 
Council’s transformation. 

• Continue the commercial development of the Council, so that income can be 
generated wherever possible, and/or longer term asset wealth is created. This 
covers a wide range of issues, including fees and charges (primarily in 
Environment, but also across the Council more generally), developing existing 
commercial relationships (with, for example Fusion Leisure), trading of council 
services (e.g. cleaning, HR and payroll) with other councils, sharing services, the 
development of the council’s housing companies, and, potentially, longer term 
opportunities such as LVHN. 

• Develop the MTFP using risk based assessment so that budgets are provided 
based on the probability of pressures materialising whilst risks are covered by 
reserves and balances. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 
 
 

Call-in request form submitted by 8 Members of 
the Council 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

 

 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Reasons for Call-in by Councillor calling in the 
decision  

 

& 
 

Briefing Note in response to called in decision 
(Please note this will be a ‘to follow’ item) 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 109 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair),  Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah 
(Vice-Chair), Nneka Keazor, Edward Smith and Dogan 
Delman.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative) 
Mr Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative, Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative, 
Kayah Taylor (EYP Representative), Asiya Warsame (EYP 
Representative) ) – Italics Denotes absence 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Ian Davis (Director Regeneration & Environment), Bob 
Griffiths (AD Planning, Highways & Transportation), David 
B Taylor (Head of Traffic & Transportation), Paul Rogers 
(Programme Manager, Cycling), Richard Eason (Cycle 
Enfield Consultation Manager), Jon Judah (Cycle Enfield 
Project Director),  Julian Edwards (Interim AD Children’s 
Social Services), Maria Anastasi (Service Manager 
Safeguarding & Quality), Anne Stoker (Head of 
Safeguarding), Andy Ellis and Elaine Huckell (Scrutiny) 
 

Also Attending: 
 

Councillor Terence Neville OBE JP, Leader of the 
Opposition & the Conservative Group, Councillor Daniel 
Anderson, Cabinet Member, Environment and 
approximately 70 members of the public.  

 
129   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  Apologies for absence 
were received from Mr Simon Goulden. 
It was noted that Councillor Dogan Delman was substituting for Councillor 
Joanne Laban.    
 
 
130   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
No declarations of interests were put forward. 
 
 
131   

Public Document PackPage 35 Agenda Item 5



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 110 - 

CALL-IN OF REPORT: APPROVAL OF CYCLE ENFIELD PROPOSALS 
FOR THE A105  
 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Neville to present the Reasons for Call-In.  
Councillor Neville began his submission by referring to the need for Members 
to act impartially, as this meeting should proceed without the ‘party whip’. 
Councillor Levy confirmed that all matters at Overview and Scrutiny are 
considered in this manner. 
 
Councillor Neville stated that the Call-in was about the consultation 
undertaken in respect of the Cycle Enfield proposals for the A105, including 
consideration of the consultation findings and the adequacy of this.  
 
He summarised the reasons for Call- In as follows: 

 The leading law case which gives the criteria for a fair local authority 
consultation refers to two legal principles that are relevant here i.e. that 
‘adequate time must be given for consideration and response’ and ‘the 
p
[...]
ldren) to consider if they can be rehabilitated. 

 The numbers of children subject to Child Protection Plans has varied 
from 350 last year to the 200 currently existing. We aim for children not 
to be the subject of Child Protection Plans for long i.e ‘they must be 
robust’  

 A statutory role of LADO includes responsibility for management and 
oversight of allegations against individuals who work with children. This 
would include both paid and unpaid people e.g governors, scouts, 
teachers. 

 A breakdown of allegations given in the LADO Annual report refers to  
substantiated, unsubstantiated and unfounded allegations– It was 
requested that a definition be given of these classifications.  

 Councillor Smith referred to a situation relating to a teacher, known to 
him, who had concerns regarding a safeguarding issue.  Councillor 
Smith would email details to Julian Edwards and Ann Stoker who would 
look into this case. 

 It was asked what would happen if a case was unsubstantiated? i.e 
would the situation be dismissed? It was answered that discussions 
would be held and professional help may be given e.g for training. 
Behaviour would be monitored. 
 

 
The Chair thanked officers for their reports 
 
 
133   

Page 42



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 117 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 30 JUNE & 14 JULY 2016  
 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 30 June 2016 and 14 July 2016 were 
AGREED 
 
 
134   
AGENDA PLANNING  
 
 
An OSC  Call-In meeting will be held on the 15 September 2016 on: 
  
Education Services: A New Model of Service Delivery 
 
 
135   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
The dates of future meetings were NOTED 
 
 
136   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 CALL-IN: REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2016/2017
	Appendix 1 Revenue Monitoring Report 2016 2017
	CabinetReportJulyRevenueMonitoring
	July 16 Revenue Monitoring Report - Cabinet
	Appendix A1 - CEX
	Chief Executive

	Appendix A2 - R&E
	Regeneration and Environment

	Appendix A3 - FRCS
	FRCS

	Appendix A4 - HHASC
	HHASC
	HHASC Further Info

	Appendices A5 & A6 - SCS & Schools
	SCS
	Schools

	Appendix B - Treasury Management Summary - July 2016
	Appendix C - Savings Monitoring
	Appendix D - Multi-year settlement agreement

	Appendix 2 Revenue Monitoring Report 2016 2017
	Signed Call In Sheet
	Appendix 3 - reasons for call in
	Reasons for Call-In

	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2016
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4.10.2016 

 

- 152 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Derek Levy and Abdul Abdullahi, Nneka Keazor, Toby Simon, 

Terry Neville and Michael Lavender 
 
ABSENT Katherine Chibah, Joanne Laban and Edward Smith 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: James Rolfe, Director, Finance, Resources & Customer 

Services.   
Claire Johnson, Governance & Scrutiny Manager 
Stacey Gilmour, Scrutiny Officer  

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Ertan Hurer, Councillor Dino Lemonides (Cabinet 

Member for Finance & Efficiency)  
 
168   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Attendees were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Toby Simon was substituting for Councillor 
Katherine Chibah; Councillor Terry Neville was substituting for Councillor 
Joanne Laban and Councillor Michael Lavender was substituting for 
Councillor Edward Smith. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from the Co-optees Simon Goulden and 
Tony Murphy. 
 
The Chair outlined how the meeting was to proceed and guided Members to 
focus on the Call-in – Cabinet Decision (6 September 2016): Revenue 
Monitoring Report 2016/2017 and questions would be taken on this item in 
relation to the ‘Reasons for Call-in’. 
 
169   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interests were put forward. 
 
170   
CALL-IN: REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2016/2017  



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4.10.2016 

 

- 153 - 

 
1. The Chair invited Councillor Hurer to elaborate on the reasons for the 

Call-In. 
 
2. Councillor Hurer stated: 

 

 With regards to the first reason for the Call-In, which sought clarity 
on the £7.9m overspend this had now been explained in the 
Response to the Reasons for Call-In. 

 However, there were other aspects of the report that needed to be 
addressed. It was lacking in detail and further clarity and information 
was sought on many of the figures, comments and phrases 
contained within the report. There were also too many acronyms in 
the report 

 Reference was made to the various aspects of the report where 
further clarity and explanation was required. This included Appendix 
A3 where clarification was sought on the information provided 
regarding ICT, Unfunded MFD costs, Legal & Corporate 
Governance Services and Property Services. 

 Parts of Appendix A4 also required further detail. This included 
information on Strategy & Resources where a maximum figure for 
transport pressures was sought. Clarity was also sort on the 
Community Support aspect of the report and specifically whether 
the proposed savings around Housing Related Support had now 
been achieved. 

 There was confusion as to why there would be an overspend for 
SEN Transport this year when the service was anticipating the 
same level of expenditure as last year. Why therefore was the same 
figure as the previous year not budgeted forward? 

 With reference to Appendix B, it was felt that it would not be clear to 
someone looking at the report in isolation as to why more money 
was being borrowed from other Authorities etc. The report was 
lacking in detail and information to support these figures. 

 Reference was made to page 25 of the report; Financial Planning & 
Budget Setting Process. It was felt that it was dangerous to mention 
Meridian Waters as an income stream, when this particular project 
was so far in the future and would not therefore yield any fruit 
financially for a long while to come. 

 With regards to the penultimate paragraph on page 25 of the report, 
assurances were sought that the fees and charges detailed would 
not increase. 

 In conclusion it was suggested that there be a change to the 
template of the Revenue Monitoring Reports, to include much more 
detail and information thus ensuring that this issue did not reoccur 
and therefore avoiding the need to Call-In future reports. 

 
3. The Chair invited James Rolfe (Director of Finance, Resources & 

Customer Services) and Councillor Lemonides (Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Efficiency) to respond as follows: 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4.10.2016 

 

- 154 - 

James stated: 

 The comment regarding acronyms was accepted and this would be 
addressed in future reports. 

 A review of the whole ICT programme was currently being 
undertaken. Once IT packages had been stripped out and 
understood he said that they would be in a much better position to 
understand any ongoing risks and pressures. 

 Clarification was provided on Unfunded MFD costs (Multi- 
Functional Devices). It was explained that there were still a number 
of assets to review in line with the smaller workforce and further 
analysis of usage was required. 

 Overspend in Legal & Corporate Services was as a result of staffing 
costs which was driven by a demand for extra services. There had 
also been a reduction in grant from the Home Office for Citizenship 
Ceremonies. 

 With regards to Property Services the variances were due to a 
shortfall in income and loss of income from vacant properties. A 
major piece of work was currently taking place to address some of 
these issues within Property Services to look at ways of maximising 
income over the next financial year. 

 In relation to the Community Housing and Housing Related Support 
he advised that the decommissioning of the Supporting People 
Service had taken slightly longer than anticipated. However these 
savings had now been achieved.  

 Further clarity was provided on the Health, Housing & Adult Social 
Care aspects of the report, and more detailed information was given 
on various areas including Adult Social Care, Strategy & Resources 
and other control measures. 

 There had been bigger demands on SEN Transport which had 
resulted in an increase in spend. More detailed work was currently 
taking place in order to produce a more robust figure in this area for 
the next monitoring report. 

 Information within the Financial Planning & Budget Setting Process 
part of the report reflects the reality of where we are at. Fees and 
charges are agreed every year in February by full Council in the 
Budget Report. Details of future fees and charges will be included in 
the Budget Report that will go to Council in February 2017. 

 Although the point was mainly taken regarding Meridian Waters he 
pointed out that this was a long term financial gain for the borough. 
Land was already being rented out at the site and therefore 
generating income. 

 
Councillor Lemonides stated: 
 

 The report had come to Cabinet for noting in September 2016. 
However it was a misnomer that it had just been for noting. The 
expectation was that all Cabinet Members would set up regular 
meetings with their Directors to discuss and gain a better 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4.10.2016 

 

- 155 - 

understanding of what pressures and issues were affecting each 
department. 

 It was recognised that although the first monitoring report always 
presented a picture of doom and gloom, it also gave people a 
flavour of where the issues and pressures were. However these will 
be addressed as the year goes on. The next monitoring report 
would be coming to Cabinet on 19 October 2016 and more in-depth 
questioning was anticipated at this meeting. 

 
4. The following questions and comments were then taken from Members 

of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Neville commented that these papers are supposed to be 
easily read by a layman. It is therefore very important that these reports 
are written with lack of jargon and acronyms so that members of the 
public can understand them 
 
Councillor Simon asked whether the next monitoring report would be 
month five or six. James Rolfe advised that it would be month five. 
 
Councillor Lavender commented that none of the figures in the report 
should come as any surprise to Cabinet members. They should know 
what areas are red/amber and green and be discussing and exploring 
measures with their Directors to deal with the pressures and issues. He 
questioned where the ‘proper’ decisions were being made. 
 
James Rolfe responded that the Audit Committee already takes ‘deep 
dives’ on particular risks. He agreed however that it may be useful in 
the future for the Audit Committee to look more closely at particular 
pressures.  
 
Councillor Hurer felt that it needed to be clear what part of the report 
the Audit Committee would be asked to look at, e.g. risk, overspend or 
the  whole report  
The Chair agreed to look at the possibility of a joint meeting in the 
future between O&SC and the Audit Committee to look at the whole 
monitoring report in general, 
Action: Chair 
 
With regards to Property Services, Councillor Neville said that he 
assumed that someone within the Service was closely monitoring the 
budget and finances and feeding back accordingly. 
 
Councillor Levy reminded members that this Called-In report was a 
monitoring report which is normally very much a headline report. He 
said that there is continued behind the scenes monitoring taking place 
and future monitoring reports will pick up any risks. 
 
Further in-depth discussions took place and comments were made on 
the wider budgetary issues facing the council. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 4.10.2016 

 

- 156 - 

 
5. Councillor Hurer summarised by stating that he formally proposed a 

compromise. As the next monitoring report was going to Cabinet in two 
weeks’ time (19 October 2016) it was not worth referring this Called-In 
report back to Cabinet in this instance. He did however ask for 
assurances that the future reports contained much more detail and 
clarity based on the discussions tonight. He also requested that a 
further appendix be attached to future reports to cross reference other 
reports. 

 
6. The Chair proposed therefore not to refer the report back to Cabinet, 

however with a caveat that future monitoring reports will have more 
detail and clarity. The suggestion was to accept the decision and see 
what the October Monitoring report shows and whether any of the 
pressures detailed in this Called-In report have been addressed. 
 

7. Having considered the information provided the Committee 
CONFIRMED the original decision subject to future Monitoring Reports 
being more detailed and providing more clarity. 

 
171   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other business was discussed.  
 
172   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 8 September 2016 were AGREED by 
the Chair. 
 
173   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 
Business meetings  
 
Tuesday 11 October 2016 
Thursday 10 November 2016 
 
Provisional Call-In 
 
26 October 2016 
 
 
 


